
 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Date: Tuesday, 27 June 2017 
 

Time:  6.30 p.m. 
 

Place: Committee Rooms 2&3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford,  
M32 0TH. 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to agree as a correct record the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 1 March 2017. 
 

1 - 8 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.  GREATER MANCHESTER MENTAL HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 
QUALITY ACCOUNT 2016/17   
 
To receive a presentation from the Deputy Director, Performance and 
Business Development from Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS 
Foundation Trust (GMMH). 
 

9 - 18 

5.  SINGLE HOSPITAL SERVICE PROGRAMME UPDATE   
 
To receive a presentation from the Director Single Hospital Service 
Programme. 
 

19 - 26 

6.  NWAS UPDATE REGARDING PROGRESS SINCE CQC INSPECTION   
 

To Follow 

Public Document Pack



Health Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday, 27 June 2017 
   

 

 

To receive a presentation from the Acting Head of Service for Greater 
Manchester and the Acting Sector Manager for NWAS. 
 

7.  PROOF OF CONCEPT   
 
To receive a presentation from the Head of Partnerships and Communities. 
 

To be 
Presented at 
the meeting  

8.  HEALTHWATCH TRAFFORD UPDATE   
 
To receive a report from the Chairman of HealthWatch Trafford. 
 

27 - 62 

9.  GREATER MANCHESTER JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
 
To receive a verbal update from the Vice Chairman. 
 

Verbal 
Report 

10.  HEALTH UPDATES   
 
To receive a verbal update from the Chairman of the Committee. 
 

Verbal 
Report 

11.  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18   
 
To discuss and agree the areas of work that the Committee will undertake in 
the 2017/18 municipal year. 
 

63 - 66 

12.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items (not likely to disclose "exempt information") which, by 
reason of special circumstances (to be specified), the Chairman of the 
meeting is of the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of 
urgency. 
 
 

 

 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors J. Harding (Chairman), Mrs. P. Young (Vice-Chairman), Miss L. Blackburn, 
Mrs. J.E. Brophy, Mrs. A. Bruer-Morris, R. Chilton, Mrs. D.L. Haddad, J. Lloyd, 
K. Procter, S. Taylor, Mrs. V. Ward and M. Young (ex-Officio). 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Alexander Murray,  
Tel: 0161 912 4250 
Email: alexander.murray@trafford.gov.uk  
 



Health Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday, 27 June 2017 
   

 

 

This agenda was issued on Monday, 19 June 2017 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford  
M32 0TH.  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
1 MARCH 2017 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor J. Harding (in the Chair). 
Councillors Mrs. P. Young (Vice-Chairman), Mrs. J.E. Brophy, Mrs. A. Bruer-Morris, 
M. Cawdrey, Mrs. D.L. Haddad, A. Mitchell, K. Procter, S. Taylor, Mrs. V. Ward, 
M. Young (ex-Officio) and A. Western. 
 
 
In attendance 
 
Mary Burney Divisional Director of Trafford Hospitals CMFT  
Gina Lawrence Chief Operating Officer Trafford CCG 
Dr Nigel Guest Chief Clinical Officer Trafford CCG 
Eleanor Roaf Interim Director of Public Health 
Vicky Sharrock Associate Director of the Greater Manchester Health and 

Social Care Partnership Team 
Richard Spearing Trafford Integrated Network Director 
Karen Ahmed Interim Director of all age Commissioning 
Debbie Walsh Strategic Lead for the South Neighbourhood 
Alexander Murray Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

40. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held 14 December 2016 be agreed 
as an accurate record and signed by the chairman. 
 

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following personal interests were declared; 
 

 Councillor Brophy in relation to her employment by Lancashire Care 
Foundation Trust. 

 Councillor Bruer-Morris in relation to her employment within the NHS. 

 Councillor Harding in relation to her employment by a mental health charity, 
as well as being on the Board of Trustees for Trafford Carers.  

 Councillor Mitchell in relation to holding a Governor position with a Mental 
Health Trust. 

 Councillor Taylor in relation to her employment by the NHS. 
 

 
42. URGENT CARE CENTRE UPDATE  

 
The Divisional Director of Trafford Hospitals CMFT (DD) presented the update 
report to the Committee. The DD highlighted that since the implementation of 
changes in October 2016 the Urgent Care Centre (UCC) had performed as 
expected with the UCC team working well alongside the Walk-in Centre team. 
Since the changes attendances at both the UCC and Walk-in Centre had been on 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Health Scrutiny Committee  
1 March 2017 

 

 

the increase and the construction work which had begun in December 2016 was 
due to be completed by 5th March 2017. 
 
A Member of the Committee enquired whether there were plans in place to 
increase the amount and size of signage for the UCC. The DD replied that there 
were no plans to adjust the signage until the name of the UCC had been decided 
upon and that the Integrated Care Redesign Board would make such decisions.  
 
Another member of the Board asked how long CMFT planned to maintain 
additional Medical staff at the UCC. The Committee were told that a definitive 
timescale could not be given as the Medical staff members were to remain until all 
of the Advanced Nursing Practitioner (ANP) positions had been filled. There were 
two vacant ANP positions at the UCC and CMFT were Training two nursing staff 
to fill them. 
 
The Chairman of the Committee thanked the DD for the positive feedback. The 
Chairman noted that CMFT had appointed Helen Hurst as a Nurse Consultant for 
Frail Elderly people and requested that a report focusing upon Helen’s work come 
to the Committee in six months’ time. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the update be noted by the Committee. 
2) That the work of Helen Hurst be reported to the Committee in six 

months’ time. 
3) That the DD be thanked for her positive feedback. 

 
 

43. SINGLE HOSPITAL SERVICE  
 
The Committee noted the update report relating to the Single Hospital Service 
project. The Committee asked whether there were any issues within the project 
relating to the communication between Trafford, University Hospital of South 
Manchester (UHSM) and CMFT’s computer systems. The DD told the Committee 
that she was aware of a large piece of work being conducted in relation to the IT 
systems but was unable to provide any details. The Committee were satisfied that 
work was ongoing and requested that more detail be provided on this area at their 
next meeting. 
 
The Chairman stated that there had not been much communication between the 
project team and Trafford Residents. Whilst it was understood that the project was 
still in the early stages it was felt that communication needed to improve. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the update report be noted by the Committee. 
2) That the update at the next Committee meeting is to contain 

details of the work being done around IT systems. 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 2



Health Scrutiny Committee  
1 March 2017 

 

 

44. TRAFFORD COORDINATION CENTRE  
 
The Chief Operating Officer Trafford CCG (COO) went through the report which 
had been distributed to the Committee. The report covered the purpose of the 
Trafford Coordination Centre (TCC), its performance to date, the additional 
functions that the TCC would fulfil and the benefits of the TCC for Trafford 
residents.   
 
The COO highlighted the following; project overachievement of the first year 
savings targets, rollout of 35 detailed pathway checks, improvement of existing 
patient pathways, engagement of nursing and care homes and development of a 
revised Directory of Services to the Committee amongst a large array of other 
successes.  
 
Committee Members asked questions covering; the protection of client’s data, the 
structure of teams within the TCC, the process for inappropriate referrals, TCC 
tracking functionality and patients who had declined the service. The COO gave 
detailed responses to all of the Councillors questions and the Committee members 
were satisfied with the answers they received. 
 
A Member of the Committee asked whether a list of all the pathways that the TCC 
managed was available to the public. The COO replied that they were not 
available to the public and informed the Committee that they would be provided to 
them if desired. The Committee responded that they would like the pathways to be 
sent to them with adequate explanation provided. 
 
Councillor Mitchell relayed his experience of treatment following a stroke. He 
explained that after excellent early treatment the pathway appeared to breakdown 
and he struggled to find further care. The COO and the Trafford Integrated 
Network Director (TIND) expressed that the stroke pathway had been identified by 
Trafford CCG, Trafford Council and Pennine care as an area of concern and they 
were working together to improve it. Councillor Mitchell offered to support the work 
in this area and requested that he be kept informed of progress. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the update be noted by the Committee. 
2) That Trafford CCG provide information to the Committee relating 

to all pathways within Trafford with adequate explanation. 
3) That Councillor Mitchell be kept informed of progress on work 

relating to the Stroke pathway. 
 
 

45. GREATER MANCHESTER MENTAL HEALTH STRATEGY  
 
The Chairman vacated the Chair for items 45 and 46 of the agenda due to the 
interests de
[...]
 parity of esteem of mental and physical health problems, 
details of street triage, ADHD and eating disorder services, and financial benefits. 
The Associate Director gave comprehensive responses to the questions in these 
areas and Committee members were satisfied with the answers provided.  
 
One member asked how the strategy would enable practitioners to engage better 
with mental health patients. The AD responded that she was unable to answer this 
question; however the question was noted and would be presented to the GM 
Mental Health Partnership Board for a response. 
 
The Chairman thanked the AD for attending the meeting and answering the 
Committees questions. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the AD be thanked for attending the meeting. 
2) That the question relating to engagement with mental health 

patients be passed onto the GM Mental Health Partnership Board 
for a response. 

3) That the work being conducted around GM community mental 
health and crisis provision to come to the Committee in six 
months’ time. 

4) That the first year update report be submitted to the Committee 
once it has been to the GM Mental Health Partnership Board. 

 
 Page 4



Health Scrutiny Committee  
1 March 2017 

 

 

46. TRAFFORD MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES UPDATE  
 
The Interim Director of Public Health (IDPH) delivered a short presentation to the 
Committee which followed on from the GM Mental Health Strategy. The IDPH 
noted the parity of esteem between mental and physical illness as a key challenge 
and highlighted the importance of individuals’ wellbeing in enabling them to deal 
with mental health problems.  
 
The IDPH informed the committee that Trafford was completing a suicide audit as 
part of the GM Mental Health Strategy work. The audit was due to go to the 
Trafford Health and Wellbeing Board (THWBB) in April 2017 and would be 
submitted to the Committee after that. Trafford CCG were looking at the primary 
care mental health offer and creating a report which would a
[...]
 and how the programme would 
deal with competition between primary services.  
 
A final question was asked in relation to how the savings attached to prescription 
waste would be achieved. The CCO responded that Trafford CCG were taking a 
number of approaches to reduce expenditure on prescriptions ranging from 
stopping patients stockpiling prescriptions to tracking prescriptions more 
thoroughly. All of the savings attributed to prescriptions, if achieved, would bring 
Trafford in line with national averages. 
 
The Chairman thanked the CCO for attending the meeting and asked that the 
Committee receive an update on NMoC in the next municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the CCO be thanked for attending the meeting. 
2) That the Committee receive an update, including monitoring 

information, on NMoC in the 2017/18 municipal year. 
 

48. COMMUNITY ENHANCED CARE AND SAMS TEAM UPDATE  
 
The Interim Director of all age Commissioning (IDAAC) and the Strategic Lead for 
the South Neighbourhood (SLSN) gave a presentation to the board. The 
presentation included a detailed structure of Trafford community services with 
Ascot House as a central hub and the four neighbourhoods spread across 
Trafford; each of the neighbourhoods working closely with one of the four 
Hospitals used by Trafford Residents.  
 
The update focused upon the issues surrounding DToC, Home Care, Residential 
and Nursing Care, and Community Enhanced Care (CEC) for Trafford residents. 
The IDAAC and SLSN went through each of these areas describing the issues 
that Trafford was facing and initiatives which were to resolve them.  
 
Councillors asked questions about a number of topics including the number of 
people from outside Trafford in Trafford Homes, what developments would be 
brought in to help homecare and what was being done around dementia. The 
IDAAC and SLSN provided detailed answers to these questions.  
 
Due to the limited amount of time remaining in the meeting two Committee 
Members were not able to ask questions. The Committee agreed that the two 
Members would submit their questions to the IDAAC and SLSN for a response 
outside of the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the update be noted by the Committee. 
2) That any unasked questions be submitted to the IDAAC and 

SLSN for responses outside of the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 6



Health Scrutiny Committee  
1 March 2017 

 

 

49. INTEGRATED CARE  
 
The TIND gave a brief presentation to the Committee. Due to the lack of time only 
the main points of the presentation could be covered. The Chairman requested 
that, in light of the enforced brevity of the presentation and the lack of time for 
questions, the IND attend the first meeting of the Committee of the 2017/18 
Municipal Year.  
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the TIND attends the first Committee meeting of the 2017/18 
Municipal year. 

 
50. HEALTHWATCH TRAFFORD UPDATE  

 
The Chairman of Healthwatch Trafford (CHWT) gave a brief overview of the 
Healthwatch Trafford update report. The fibromyalgia report which had been 
presented to the Committee’s meeting in December 2016 had been recognised by 
Dr Frank McKenna based at Trafford General. Representatives of Healthwatch 
were due to meet him to discuss changes.  Councillor Taylor requested to attend 
the meeting with Dr McKenna and the CHWT agreed to send details of the 
meeting once it had been confirmed. 
 
The CHWT informed the Committee that Healthwatch Trafford had won the tender 
to continue to deliver Healthwatch within Trafford for a further 2 years. The CHWT 
told the Committee that she was stepping down as Chairman of Healthwatch 
Trafford and thanked the Committee members for all the work they had done 
together over the years. 
 
The Chairman thanked the CHWT on behalf of the Committee for all the work she 
had done for Trafford residents and for playing such an important role in the work 
that the Committee had done.  
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the Committee note the annual activity report from 
Healthwatch Trafford. 

2) That the details of Healthwatch Trafford’s meeting with Dr 
McKenna be shared with Councillor Taylor. 

3) That the Committee thanks Ann Day for all the work that she has 
done for the residents of Trafford in her role as Chairman of 
Healthwatch Trafford. 

 
51. JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE UPDATE  

 
The Committee noted the report provided by the Vice-Chairman of the Committee. 
Committee members were given the opportunity to ask questions and none were 
raised. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the report be noted. 
 
 

 Page 7



Health Scrutiny Committee  
1 March 2017 

 

 

52. GREATER MANCHESTER JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee noted the report provided by the Vice-Chairman of the Committee. 
Committee members were given the opportunity to ask questions and none were 
raised. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the report be noted. 
 

53. TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATE  
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that the task and finish group looking at 
End of Life Care had finished following preliminary investigations. The Chairman 
updated the Committee on progress that had been made on the Children and 
Young People’s wellbeing task and finish group. The Committee were told that 
work was ongoing and a report would be submitted to them in the next municipal 
year. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the update be noted. 
2) That a report on Children and Young People’s Wellbeing to be 

submitted to the Committee in the 2017/18 municipal. 
 

54. HEALTH UPDATES  
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that she had acted as the representative 
for GM at the CQC Quality Summit which reviewed the inspection of the North 
West Ambulance Service (NWAS). The Chairman stated that she would distribute 
her notes to members of the Committee and other Greater Manchester Scrutiny 
Committees. 
 
The Chairman thanked Committee members for all of their work during the 
municipal year. In response Committee members thanked The Chairman for the 
wo
[...]
Trademark (which covers the logo and 

Healthwatch brand) when undertaking work on our statutory activities as covered by the 

licence agreement. 

 

If you require this report in an alternative format please contact us at the address above.  

 

© Copyright (Healthwatch Trafford 2017) 

 

Page 61



 

Healthwatch Trafford 24 
 

 

 
Facebook 

Follow us on - 

Visit -  

Email -  

Telephone -  

Text -  

Tweet -  

Write to -  

Page 62



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2017/18 

 

Date of Meeting Topic Actions 

20 June 2017 GMW Care Quality Account  

Integrated Care  

Single Hospital Service  

NWAS  

Proof of Concept  

Work Programme 2017/18  

  

  

  

12 September  

(Mental Health Theme) 

CAMHS  

 GM community mental health and crisis provision  

 Mental Health Offer for young People Task and finish group  

 Greater Manchester Mental Health Strategy 1st Year Report  

P
age 63

A
genda Item

 11



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 Trafford primary mental health offer  

 Trafford Suicide Audit  

   

   

   

31 October New Models of Care   

 Frail Elderly people  

   

12 December  

(Public Health Theme) 

  

   

   

   

   

   

23 January  

(Integration Theme) 

All age front door  

P
age 64



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 Adult and Children’s Safeguarding  

 4.1 M DOTCS funding  

 Single Hospital Service  

 New Models of Care  

   

   

13 March   

   

   

   

   

   

 

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	Minutes

	4 GREATER MANCHESTER MENTAL HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST QUALITY ACCOUNT 2016/17
	5 SINGLE HOSPITAL SERVICE PROGRAMME UPDATE
	8 HEALTHWATCH TRAFFORD UPDATE
	HealtWatch Annual Report 2016-17 Draft - Reduced

	11 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
27 JUNE 2017 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor J. Harding (in the Chair). 
Councillors Mrs. P. Young (Vice-Chairman), Mrs. J.E. Brophy, Mrs. A. Bruer-Morris, 
R. Chilton, Mrs. D.L. Haddad, J. Lloyd, K. Procter, S. Taylor and Mrs. V. Ward. 
 
 
In attendance 
 
Heather Fairfield Chairman, HealthWatch Trafford 
Greg Vaughn Greg Vaughn, Assistant Director Business and Development, 

Trafford Directorate GMMH 
Helen Cutts Head of Operations Trafford Directorate, GMMH 
Miranda Washington Deputy Director of Performance and Business Development, 

GMMH 
Dave Aston Acting Sector Manager, NWAS 
Pat McFaddon Acting Head of Service, NWAS 
Stephen Gardner Director of Strategic Projects, CMFT 
Peter Blythin Director of the Single Hospital Service Programme 
Kerry Purnell Head of Partnerships & Communities 
Peter Forrester Head of Governance 
Alexander Murray Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Miss L. Blackburn and 
M. Young. 
 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2017 were agreed as an accurate 
record. However, Committee Members noted that actions in relation to items 44, 
45 and 46 of the minutes had not been completed and requested that officers 
follow up these items after the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1) That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2017 be agreed 
as an accurate record and signed by the Chairman. 

2) That officers follow up the actions in relations to items 44, 45 and 
46 of the minutes. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Health Scrutiny Committee  
27 June 2017 

 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of personal interest were made; 

 Councillor Brophy in relation to her employment by Lancashire Care 
Foundation Trust. 

 Councillor Bruer-Morris in relation to her employment within the NHS. 

 Councillor Harding in relation to her employment by a mental health charity, 
as well as being on the Board of Trustees for Trafford Carers. 

 Councillor Chilton in relation to his employment by General Medical 
Council. 

 Councillor Taylor in relation to her employment by the NHS. 
 
 

3. GREATER MANCHESTER MENTAL HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 
QUALITY ACCOUNT 2016/17  
 
The Deputy Director of Performance and Business Development for Greater 
Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust (GMMH) delivered a 
presentation to the Committee. The presentation briefly described what a quality 
account is, the priorities of GMMH for 2017/18 and why they had chosen those 
priorities. The presentation then covered specific information as to what was 
available in Trafford, a brief overview of the Trusts performance in 2016/17 and 
provided answers to questions that the Chairman of the Committee had posed 
within her comments for the quality account prior to the meeting.  
 
Following the presentation Committee Members asked questions on a range of 
areas including Cognitive Behavioural Therapy (CBT) interventions, the link 
between homelessness and mental health problems, the gap in mental health 
patient’s life expectancy, and out of area placements. The Deputy Director of 
Performance and Business Development for GMMH gave detailed responses to 
all of the questions and Councillors were satisfied with the answers received.  
 
When responding to a question about a mental health patient’s life expectancy the 
Deputy Director of Performance and Business Development for GMMH stated that 
she would provide additional information regarding the health checks and 
initiatives offered to clients after the meeting.  
 
The Chairman of the Committee thanked the Deputy Director of Performance and 
Business Development for GMMH for attending the meeting and the update was 
noted. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the Deputy Director of Performance and Business 
Development for GMMH be thanked for attending the meeting. 

2) That the update be noted by the Committee. 
3) That additional data on physical health checks and initiatives be 

provided to the Committee.  
 
 
 
 
 



Health Scrutiny Committee  
27 June 2017 

 

 

4. SINGLE HOSPITAL SERVICE PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
The Director of the Single Hospital Service (SHS) Programme delivered a 
presentation to the Committee. The presentation covered the approvals process, 
the Competition Markets Authority (CMA) Process, NHS Improvement Process, 
Board Governor Approvals, Integration Planning and Communications and 
engagement.  
 
The Director of the SHS programme stated that there was a large amount of 
scrutiny of the project which was to be expected due to the scale of the project 
and the number of people who would be affected. There had only been one other 
case of two Foundation Trusts merging which had occurred in March 2017 and 
had not been of the scale of the SHS. The SHS programme team had identified 15 
areas where there would be benefits in combining the two Trusts including surgery 
for pregnant women, aorta surgery, and treatment of gall stones. The programme 
team were confident that the CMA would agree that these benefits would outweigh 
the loss of competition that the amalgamation of the two Trusts would represent. 
 
The Committee were informed that an interim board had been created. The interim 
Board would be focused on getting processes correct for day one and would 
cease to exist once the merger had been completed. A different Board for the SHS 
was to be set up after the first part of the implementation had started and the 
project team were working on populating the required positions.  
 
The Director of the SHS programme explained that during the first hundred days 
of the merger changes described as “easy wins” were to be implemented. This 
was to include Wythenshawe hospital being able to utilise the facilities at Trafford 
General for elective orthopaedic services. The more “in-depth” changes to 
services would be implemented afterwards. 
 
Committee Members asked questions about a number of topics including patient 
engagement, geriatric services, IT services and the project timeline. The 
Committee received in depth responses to their queries and all members were 
satisfied with the answers provided.  
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the Director of the SHS programme be thanked for attending 
the meeting. 

2) That the update be noted by the Committee. 
3) That the Committee receive regular updates on the progress of 

the SHS Programme. 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Health Scrutiny Committee  
27 June 2017 

 

 

5. NWAS UPDATE REGARDING PROGRESS SINCE CQC INSPECTION  
 
As the presentation had been circulated in advance, the Chairman requested that 
the Acting Head of Service for NWAS give a brief overview of the presentation 
pointing out the key messages. During the overview, the Acting Head of Service 
explained to the Committee that there had been a re-categorisation of the 
standards by which the Trust’s performance was measured and this had changed 
the way that the Trust worked. 
 
The Acting Head of Service for NWAS then detailed the Trust’s performance in the 
recent CQC inspection. The Trust was very disappointed with the outcomes of the 
inspection and had drawn up a 65 point action plan, which had been agreed by the 
CQC, in order to address the issues identified. The Committee were told that a 
large number of the action points had already been achieved and the Trust would 
continue working on the other areas. 
 
The Acting Head of Service for NWAS noted that the Trust had a low level of 
performance for response times within Trafford and that it was in part due to 
“Urban Pull” which resulted from not having an A & E within the borough. He 
explained that because each ambulance had to go to an A & E to drop off patients 
and because of the distance from the nearest A & E to Trafford, along with the 
demand for the service, ambulances were likely to receive another call for an 
emergency closer to them before they made it back. The Acting Head of Service 
said that due to these circumstances, developing new ways of working and 
improving community services would be the Trust’s best solution to the ongoing 
issue. 
 
The Chairman of the Committee thanked NWAS for their excellent response to the 
recent attack in Manchester. The Acting Head of Service was thanked for the 
update which was noted by the Committee. Given the amount of work ongoing 
within the trust the Acting Head of Service offered to provide another update in 6 
months’ time and the Committee agreed.  
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the Committee thank NWAS for their exemplary response to 
the recent attack in Manchester. 

2) That the Head of Service for NWAS be thanked for attending the 
meeting. 

3) That the update be noted by the Committee. 
4) That NWAS are to provide another progress update to the 

Committee in six months’ time. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Health Scrutiny Committee  
27 June 2017 

 

 

6. PROOF OF CONCEPT  
 
The Head of Partnerships & Communities delivered a presentation to the 
Committee on the One Trafford Response North Trafford Place Based Pilot (Proof 
of Concept).  
 
It was explained that the pilot is part of the wider reform work being undertaken by 
the Council. The North One Trafford Response pilot followed on from the typical 
weekend and the one Trafford response weekend which had been held during 
2016.  
 
The typical weekend had brought together people from health, community and 
social care services within Trafford to analyse demand and how these services 
were being delivered. The second weekend focused upon how all the teams could 
work together to streamline services, make processes simpler and to be more 
efficient and effective for the public. The new style of working that this process 
generated is what the pilot was to test.  
 
The Committee were told that the new style of working would require Trafford 
services to work closely with the Trafford Coordination Centre to enable 
practitioners to access all information relating to a client, instead of just a small 
cross section. They were also informed that staff from adult and children’s 
services would be working side by side, sharing knowledge and expertise. 
Through this collaboration and by having a shared workspace it was envisioned 
that the new style of working would create a holistic whole family approach to care 
that would continually evolve over time. 
 
At the time of the meeting, the pilot involved a team working within three super 
output areas of Stretford. The team, which was made up from staff across partner 
agencies, came together in April 2017. The team performed deep dive exercises 
on 15 cases and identified a number of blockages within the system. The Head of 
Partnerships & Communities informed the Committee that the next stage was to 
work through those blockages. It was envisioned that further blockages would be 
discovered and need to be worked through as the model was upscaled first to 
encompass all of Stretford, then the North area and finally all of Trafford. The 
Council would be applying for Greater Manchester Transformation funding to help 
implement full roll out of the new style of working across the borough. 
 
Councillors asked questions about training staff, issues that had been identified, 
and the engagement of those who do not wish to be engaged. The Head of 
Partnerships & Communities answered the Committees questions as much as 
possible, however due to the nature of the project there were a number of details 
that were as yet unknown.  
 
The Committee noted the report and the Chairman requested that the Committee 
receive a progress update on the One Trafford Response North Trafford Proof of 
Concept in 6 months’ time with detailed information as to the outcomes achieved 
by the project. 
 
 
 
 



Health Scrutiny Committee  
27 June 2017 

 

 

RESOLVED: 
1) That the update be noted. 
2) That a further update be provided to the Committee in 6 months’ 

time. 
 
 

7. HEALTHWATCH TRAFFORD UPDATE  
 
The Chairman thanked the Chairman of HealthWatch Trafford for the annual 
report. HealthWatch shared their work plan for 2017/18 with the Committee so that 
work streams and priorities could be aligned with the Health Scrutiny Committee 
as much as possible.  
 
The Committee were informed that HealthWatch Trafford would be looking at 
intermediate care, Ascot house and how they link to delayed transfers of care. In 
addition, HealthWatch were to look at mental health crisis care, in particular men’s 
care, and they were launching the HealthWatch 100.  
 
The HealthWatch100 was an initiative which HealthWatch Trafford were 
implementing  and it would consist of getting 100 volunteers, representative of 
Trafford residents, to agree to provide regular feedback about changes in health 
care. The Chairman of HealthWatch Trafford requested that officers share the 
HealthWatch 100 information with Committee members and across the Council. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That HealthWatch be thanked for the annual report. 
2) That the HealthWatch Trafford Work plan and HealthWatch 100 

information be sent to Committee Members. 
3) That information about the Trafford 100 initiative be shared 

across the Council.  
 
 

8. GREATER MANCHESTER JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Vice-Chairman informed the Committee that there had not been a meeting of 
the GM Joint Health Scrutiny Committee since 1st March and that the next meeting 
was scheduled for 12 July 2017. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 



Health Scrutiny Committee  
27 June 2017 

 

 

9. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18  
 
The Chairman asked Committee Members to look at the draft work programme 
that had been circulated with the agenda and to raise any items they would like to 
add. The Committee discussed the work programme and all agreed that the items 
listed were sufficient at that stage in the year and that space had to be left so that 
the Committee could respond if needed. No members offered any additional items 
and all agreed to sign off the draft work programme. 
 
The Chairman informed Committee members that there had been a suggestion for 
them to undertake a task and finish group looking into loneliness within the 
borough. The Chairman asked members for their opinions on the proposal and for 
them to suggest additional proposals to be considered. The group discussed 
loneliness and agreed that it would be important to scope the piece of work 
correctly and have a clearly defined remit for the group.  
 
In addition it was agreed that this piece of work offered an opportunity for both of 
the Council’s Scrutiny Committees to work together as by doing so the Councillor 
and Officer resources could be shared and maximised. Officers were to contact 
the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee to ask the Committee 
members if they wanted to take up the loneliness task and finish group as a joint 
piece of work.  
 
The Chairman of the Committee asked members to consider other ideas for 
possible task and finish groups that could be conducted, members were to contact 
officers by the end of the week. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the Draft work programme be agreed by the Committee. 
2) That the Committee are to undertake a Task and Finish Group on 

the topic of loneliness within Trafford. 
3) That officers contact the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 

Trafford Overview and Scrutiny Committee to ask them if they 
want to conduct the Loneliness task and finish group as a joint 
piece of work. 

4) That Committee Members contact officers with any ideas for 
additional task and finish groups by the end of the week. 

 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 9.10 pm 


